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Pike Sanitation, Inc.
123 South Lock Street
Waverly, Ohio 45690

Michael Migyanko

Pike Sanitation Landfill - September 16, 2010 - Inspection - Notice of
Violation

Dear Mr. Migyanko:

On September 16, 2010, I conducted a partial inspection of the Pike Sanitation Landfill
(Pike). I was accompanied by Steve Rine, R.S., Solid Waste Supervisor of this office,
and Jeb Lauer, S.I.T., of the Pike County General Health District. We met with
Michael V. Migyanko, Pike Sanitation President, Steve Thrasher, facility engineer, and
Bob Ison, landfill manager. The purpose of our inspection was to review Pike's daily
logs.

As a result of an ongoing audit, Scott Wilson, R.S., Ohio EPA-Central Office, Division of
Solid and Infectious Waste Management (DSIWM), sent a letter to Pike on August 3,
2010. In his letter, Mr. Wilson identified several violations. Among the violations, it
was determined that Pike "does not adequately maintain a daily log for the facility in
compliance with Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-19(E)(10)." Further, it
was determined that this failure helped contribute to other violations.

During our inspection, we reviewed Pike's existing system for tracking daily loads and
questioned Pike's employees on thesubject. No changes to the daily log system had
been implemented since Pike received M. Wilson's December 3, 2010, letter. Pike
continues to send the scale load tickets offsite for tracking by multiple persons at
multiple locations. A log is eventually returned to the landfill office at the farmhouse
several days later. As noted within Mr. Wilson's letter, this methodology of tracking is
not adequate and is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-19(E)(10).

Based on our inspection and as described in Mr. Wilson's August 3, 2019, letter, Pike
continues to be in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-190(E)(10). Pike was informed that
until a compliant daily log is utilized and kept at the facility, in real time, that the facility
continues to accumulate violations of this rule on a daily basis.

In addition to examining the logging system at Pike, we also questioned employees
about the process used to determine what materials met the criteria to be classified as
exempt waste. Mr. Thrasher indicated that there were only a few existing waste
streams that Pike classified as exempt waste. Mr. Thrasher was asked and agreed to
provide this office with any and all data used to classify loads as exempt waste at Pike.
To date, we have not received any information from Pike on the subject. 	 -
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Please respond in writing to this letter within ten days detailing your actions taken to
correct the above-noted violation and provide the requested information. If you have
any questions, please contact me at (740) 380-5438.

Sincerely,

A
Mh
el BerertR.i L. gS.

Environmental Specialist II
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
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cc:	 Pike County General Health District
cc: Brian Queen, SEDO-DSIWM
cc:	 Scott Wilson, CO-DSIWM


